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Mr. John Batchetder .
Atlantics Rlchfreld :Company
4 Centerpolnte Drive

. La Palma, CA 90623 1066

UNDERGROUND STORAGE. TANK PROGRAN. — AL WAST HARGE. . .. .-
REQUIRENMENTS FOR'GROUNDWATER:CLEAN ETRo UM\.,HYDROCARBON -
FUEL, VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND AND/OR HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM IMPACTED
SITES (ORDER NO::R4:2007-0019):(SERIES:N®::071; GENO. 9437) . .
FORMER ARCO SERVICE STATION NO. 1796 (BC-1 SITE)...

6454 FOOTH!LL BOULEVARD TUJUNGA (CASE ID# 910420034A)

o

Dear Mr Batchelder o ST 5 e

We have completed our review of the apphcatlon for Coverage under the General Waste
- Discharge* Requirements to install-an Oxygen: Release: Compound (@RC) Ailter: socks into_offsiteyy
: groundwater wells’ beneath the subject sites (the Site). RIS .

There are currently twenty three groundwater momtorlng weHs onsrte and offsrte Groundwater ¥,
monitoring has been conducted at the Site since November 1991. The Site is located within the
SanFétnando/Verdugo Basin.:Depth tor groundwater ifithe-on-.and off-Site .groundwater. ... =~
monitoring wells-ranged from 40 43 (MW- 16)to 144.39: (MW ’I7) feet The groundwater flow
direction was to the nerth. :

During the Fourth Quarter 2007, MW-1 indicated the hlghest I\/ITBE concentratlons however
MTBE concentrationsin MW-1idecreased from the previous-quarter (59,000 ug/L).to.the first.
quarter2008 (26,000 ug/L). Additionally, MTBE was not detected: in-MW- 12 in:the first-quarter
2008, compared to the low concentration detected previously«(7.5 ug/L). The d|ssolved -phase
hydrocarbon plume is fully deﬂned in all directions around the Site.

In a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) dated May15, 2007, SECOR, the Discharger's consultant
proposed the following addendum to the existing remedial system:

« Installation of dedicated pumps in wells MW 2, MW-4 and MW-5;

e Installation of oxygen diffusers in offsite wells MW-12, MW- 14 MW-22 and I\/IW—23 and
reinstallation of the oxygen diffuser in MW-1; ‘

» Installation of oxygen socks or similar technology in offsite wells MW-8 and MW 9 and

» Installation of a dedicated groundwater treatment system tor onsrte drsposal of treated
groundwater to the sewer.

In a letter dated June 25, 2007, Regio‘nal Board staff approved the RAP.

California Environmental Protection Agency.

Qc Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s waler resources Jfor the benefit of present and future generations.



Mr. John Batchelder ‘ -2- - September 10, _2008
Atlantic Richfield Company

On May 29, 2008, SECOR submitted an application for WDR, which indicated that ORC filter
socks will be placed in the offsite monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-8 due to accessibility
restriction at the Foothill Boulevard in Tujunga.

Based on our review, Regional Board staff has determined that the proposed discharge meets
the conditions specified in Order No. R4-2007-0019, “Revised General Waste Discharge
Requirements for Groundwater Remediation at Petroleum Hydrocarbon Fuel, Volatile Organic
Compound and/or Hexavalent Chromium Impacted Sites” adopted by the Regional Board on
March 1, 2007. '

Enclosed are your Waste Dlscharge Requirements, consisting of Regional Board Order No. R4-
2007-0019, Monltormg and-Reporting Program No. Cl-9437, and Standard Provisions,

The WDRSs issued shall not be resolnded untll Regional Board staff determme the WRDs are
no-longer needed for the site cleanup.

The Monitoring and Reporting Program requires you to implement the monitoring program on
the effective date of this enroliment under Regional Board Order No. R4-2007-0019. All
monitoring reports shall be sent to the Regional Board, ATTN: Information Technology Unit.

When submitting monitoring or technical reports to the Regional Board, please reference
Compliance File No. CI-9437 to ensure that the reports are directed to the appropriate staff. Do
not combine other reports with your monitoring reports complying with Order No. R4-2007-
0019. Submit each type of report as a separate document

We are sending a copy of Order No. R4-2007- 0019 only to the apphcant A copy of the Order
will be furnished to anyone who requests it. A copy of the Order can also be found.online at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board decrsrons/adopted orders/R4-2007-0019/R4-

2007-0019. gdf

If you have any questions on Order No. R4-2007-0019, please contact Ms. Rebecca Chou at -
(213) 620-6156. Questions regarding the underground storage tank issues should be forwarded
to Mr. Magdy Baiady at (213) 576-6699.

Sincerely,

\ /AA P
Trdcy J\EgGscue
Executi@Ofﬁcer _

" Enclosures: 1. Board Order No. R4-2007-0019
. 2. Monitoring and Reporting Program No. Cl-8437

California Environmental Protection Agency

Qé Recycled Paper
Our lmsszon is to pr eserve and enhance the qualzty of Calg’orma s water resources for tlze benefit of pl esent and future generations.



Mr. John ‘Batchelder -3- : . September 10, 2008
Atlantic Richfield Company ' :

cc: . Yvonne Shanks, Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, State Water Resources
Control Board :
Stantec Consulting Corp.
Mark Mackowski, ULARA Watermaster
" Tim Smith, County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works
Kurt Souza, State Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division
Peter Kavounas, City of Glendale Water & Power
David Gould, Crescenta Valley Water District
Gareth Roberts, Secor International, Inc.
Katherine M. Sommers, property owner, 1301 Yellowood Drive, Hemet, CA 92545
" Mekhitarist Fathers of Vienna, 4900 Maryland Ave., La Cresenta, CA 91214-1245

6454 Foothill WDR cover Ifr (7-21-08)

California Environmental Protection Agency-

3
) R Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and future generations. -
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June 25, 2007

Mr. John Batchelder
Atlantic Richfield Company
4 Centerpointe Drive
La Palma, CA 90623-1066

. FIELD (FILE NO. 05~ O
FORMER ARCO , RVICE STATION NO. 1796 (BC -1 SITE) e e N
6454 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, TUJUNGA (CASE ID# 910420034A)

for'ythe subject site
reviewing the reports o

Currently, the site has 23 groundwater- monl’tonng wells (MW -1 through M= 23) one alr sparge

- well (AS:1) and three sail vapor extraction wells (SVE 2
groundwater monltonng has been conducted since May A

- TPHg, 16,000 pg/L of. benzene, 360,000 pg/L of MTBE and 47,000 ng/L of TBA were detested in
the groundwater:beneath the site..in March:2007, .up.to 7 70 000 pg/L.of TPHg MW72) 5,800 pall
benzene (MW-4), 48,000 ug/L of MTBE (MW-4),.and 12 f TBA (MW-4) were_ detec’red
in the groundwater. Depth.fo- groundwater was.me _,w,red at approxzmately 93 feet bgs at the Site

* and the groundwater flow,direction was toward the north-and northeast :

SVE-4 and SVE-5) Quarterly

Since April 25, 2008, a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system and oxygen drﬁusmn system has been
operated at the site. As of March 31, 2007, the system has removed a total of 17,457 pounds of
petroleum hydrocarbons. Additionally, approximately 13,145-gallons of contaminated
groundwater were pumped out from monitoring well MW-4 as of March 20, 2007.

California Environmental Protection A oency

Qc Recycled Paper .
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the qualzly o Calzfoz ‘nia’s water resources fot the bene)‘il of present and fuzui ¢ generations.



Mr. John Batchelder - -3- : ‘ ' June 25, 2007
Atlantic Richfield Company :

Continuous Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Requ’irements

1.

As stated in our letter dated January 31, 2007, quarterly groundwater monitoring must be
continued and guarterly monitoring reports must be submitted according to the following
schedule, with the next monltorlng report due by July 15, 2007: ‘ : :

Reportmq Period - Report Due Date
January — March - April 15TH
April — June _ - July 15"
July — September October 15
- October — December January 15™

2. All other requirements stated in our January 31, 2007 letter must be complied with.

. General Requirements

1.

Copies of future technical reports shall also be sent directly to the property owner of the site
and to any other property owner(s) impacted by the underground storage tank (UST) releases
from the site. The cover letter transmitting your technical reports to this Regional Board shall
state that the technical reports were sent directly to all the property owner(s) of the site as well

as any offsite property owner impacted by the release(s). The cover letter shall provide a list of . .

all property owners sent technical reports and the date the reports were sent

- Pursuant to State Water Resources Control Board Resolution No. 92-49, under Water Code ‘

Section 13304, all fieldwork related to subsurface investigation including well installation
must be conducted by, or under the direct responsible supervision of, a licensed California
Professional Geologist (PG) or Civil Engineer (PE). All téchnical documents submitted to
this Regional Board must be reviewed and signed and/or stamped by a licensed California
PG or PE with at least five years subsurface hydrogeologic experience.

All necessary permits for well installation and/or abandonment must be obtained from the
appropriate agencies prior to the start of work.

You are hereby directed to submit a technical report by July 15, 2007 Fallure to submit the
technical report by the above:mentioned due date, in format and content acceptable to the
Executive Officer of the Regional Board, may result in an enforcement action. by the Reglonal
Board. A Cleanup and Abatemeént Order (CAO) may be issued pursuant to section 13304 of the
California Water Code. Monetary assessment may apply for any wolattons of the CAO.

California Environmental Protection Agency

. Qé Recycled Paper
Our lmsszon is lo preserve and enhance the qualtly of Calzfo:ma 's-water resources for [/1(2 benef 1t of present and future gener atzons



Mr. John Batchelder 4. ~ June 25, 2007
Atlantic Richfield Company :

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. Magdy Ba:ady at (213) 576-6699 or
Mbalady@waterboards ca.gov.’ _

Sincerely,
Original Signed by David Bacharowski for

Deborah J. Smith
interim Executive Officer

Cc:  Yvonne Shanks, Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, State Water Resources

Control Board .

Mark Mackowski, ULARA Watermaster

Tim Smith, County of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works

Kurt Souza, State Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division

Peter Kavounas, City of Glendale Water & Power

David Gould, Crescenta Valley Water District

Gareth Roberts, Secor International, Inc.

Katherine M. Sommers, property owner, 1301 Yellowood Drive, Hemet, CA 92545

Mekhitarist Fathers of Vienna, 4900 Maryland Ave., La Cresenta, CA 91214-1245

6454 Foothill RAP approval (6-15-07)

California Environmental Protection Agency

Qc Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the qualzty o C’alzfomla s water resources fDl the benef 10f. preseni and futwe generations.



- FACT SHEET

WASTE DlSCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

FORMER ARCO' STATION NO 1796
6454 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
: . TUJUNGA, CALIFORNIA
NO R4 2007 0019 UST;‘ LE NO' 10420034A C!-9437 SERIES' :O 071 o

“" 6454 Fobthill
Tujunga, CA

° f,ln"’l _83 two 4,000 'gallon Anidtwo 6,000 gallon:‘U‘ S Weré reportedly r oved “from’ the site
and in 1984, thrée 12,000 gallon USTs; one '550-gallon” used oil_ tank and 'six fuel
dispensers with associated product prplng were installed. There was no’ report documentlng
the. tank removal in 1983 o

. Slte assessment conducted in” 1991, includ hem nstalla onof” seven" vapor wells {EA-1
through EA-7) and in one soil boring (B-8) detected*total petroleum’ hydrocarbons as “gasoline
(TPHg) of 3,300 mllllgrams per kllogram ,(mg/kg) benzene of 1.9 mg/kg, toluene of 8.8
“mglkg, € o ylen _of 22 mg/kg ate depth of‘25 feet below ‘

ground'fsurface (bgs)

e In January 1994 three 12,000- gallon USTs and one 550° gallon used’oil UST'were: replaced
by four 10,000-gallon gaeollne and one 550 gallon ﬂberglass double wall USTS wrth new
_ product lines and fuel dlspensers ' '

. Durlng the tank removal ln 1994 soil samples collected beneath the former UST excavatlon
pit (approximately 12- 14 feet bgs) and, waste _o" 'tank dlspensers and assocrated piping,
detected concentrations of 7,300 mg/kg of TPHg, 8 mg/kg of benzeng, 42 mglkg oftoluéne,
16 mg/kg of ethylbenzene and 250 mg/kg of xylenes.



UST FILE NO. 910420034A, C|-9437 .2

e In November 4, 1998, the Discharger received a case: closure letter from the City of Los
Angeles Fire Department (LAFD) which stated that it had no further actions required at that
time.

¢ In March 2002, four 10,000 gallon gasoline USTs and one 550 gallon waste oil UST were
removed from the site. . Soil samples coliected during the tank removal detected Methyl
Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) of 0.03 mg/kg and tertiary butanol (TBA) of 0.11 mg/kg beneath
the USTs and dispenser islands, and was non-detect for TPHg and BTEX. At that time, the
LAFD issued a directive requesting a site assessment to be conducted to assess the
vertical and harizontal extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil at the site.

e Between February and June 2003, ten soil borings were completed to depths ranging from
40 to 110 feet bgs. Three of the soil borings were converted to soil vapor extraction wells
(SVE-1, SVE-2 and SVE-3) and three were converted to groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1,.MW-2 and MW-3). Soil samples from the investigation detected up to 6,500 mg/kg Ny
of TPHg, 6.2 mg/kg of benzene, 19 mg/kg of toluene, 75 mg/kg of ethylbenzene, 390 mg/kg -
of xylene and 45 mg/kg of MTBE. Groundwater samples detected up to 64,000 micrograms
per liter (pg/L) of TPHg, 4,000 pg/L of benzene, 4,500 pg/L of toluene, 1,200 ug/L of
ethylbenzene, 12,000 pg/L of xylene,18, 000 pg/L of MTBE and 7 400 pg/L of TBA.
Groundwater was encountered at apprOXImately 95 feet bgs.

e On July 21, 2004, the Reglonal Board approved a workplan for additional groundwater'

. assessment and air sparge/soil vapor extraction pilot testing for the site. In August 2004,
'seven soil borings ranged in depth of 63 to 110 feet bgs were completed. Two borings were
_converted to duel-nested soil vapor extraction (SVE) wells (SVE-4 and SVE-5), three
borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7), one
boring was converted to a duel nested groundwater monitoring and SVE well (MW-4/SVE-
7), and one boring was converted to a duel nested air sparging/soil vapor extraction
(AS/SVE) well (AS- 1/SVE -6).

e In December 2005, three offsite groundwater monitoring wells (MW -8 through MW-10) to
the north and east, one air sparge well (AS-1) and three soil vapor. extraction wells (SVE-2,
SVE-4 and SVE-5) were installed at the site.

e ARCO developed a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) dated August 2004, and amended it in
December 2004. AS/SVE pilot test was performed utilizing wells SVE-3, SVE-5, SVE-7,
MW-2, and AS-1. The estimated radius of influence (ROI) was calculated at 30 feet in the
shallow zone, 35 feet in the middle zone and 60 feet in the deep zone wells.” Based on the
AS/SVE pilot test, the consultant concluded that SVE appears to be a viable option for solil
remediation; however, Regional Board staff disagreed technically that the AS is the best
option for remediation of the groundwater beneath the site. As a result, the Discharger
proposed to conduct SVE in combination with oxygen diffusion and to install six oxygen
diffusers in existing groundwater momtormg wells MW-1 through MW-6. Regional Board
staff approved the amended RAP in a letter dated April 22, 2005.

» |n August 2006, Regional Board staff approved additional assessment and installation of
groundwater monitoring to fully define the extent of the offsite groundwater contaminated



UST FILE NO. 910420034A, CI-9437 -3+

Ciplumie. Addrtlonally, the .Regional-Board::staff -verbally.;approved. the: .installation -of three -
"additional offsite groundwater monitoring wells (one:west of MW:8;-one-east.of MW- 9,and

one northwest of MW-8), as proposed in the workplan dated August 1 1 2006, by SECOR.

The Site is located within the Cresenta Valley Water District and the San Fer go “
Grouridwater, -Basin.. According:;toboring: fogs:and.cross..section; maps,:the.;subsurface -
lithology of the Site consists .of srlty clay, sandy clay, sand and gravel from ground surface
to a depth of approximately 140 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Description of the Re'medial Action and Waste Discharge

in a letter dated June 27, 2007, staff approved the Remedlal Actron plan that consists of the
following:

1. Installation of dedrcated pumps in wells MW-2, MW-4 and MW-5; :
Installation of oxygen diffusers in offsite wells MW-12, MW-14, MW-22 and MW-23, and
reinstallation of the oxygen diffuser in MW-1;

3. Installation of oxygen socks or similar technology in offsite wells MW-8 and MW-9; and

4. Installation of a dedicated groundwater treatment system for onsite disposal of treated
groundwater to the sewer. '

| On May 29, 2008, SECOR submitted an application for WDR, which mdloated that ORC -

filter socks will be placed in the offsite monitoring wells MW-8.and MW-9 due to accessibility
restriction at the Foothill Boulevardin Tujunga. -

Justification for General Waste Discharqe Requirements

The proposed installations of ORC filter socks in MW-8 and MW 9, satisfies all the crltena for
-enroliment under Board Order No R4-2007-0019. These criteria-include:

>

Y

Purpose of the Dlscharge — The purpose of the proposed discharge is to remediate the
soil and groundwater contamination beneath the Site. -

Discharger must have an approved Remedlal Action Plan - Reglonal Board staff
approved a workplan on June 27, 2007.

CEQA requirements — The Reglonal Board has prepared an Initial Study and Mmgated |

Negative Declaration for the issuance of these general waste discharge requrrements in
accordance with the provisions of the California Environmental Quality’Act (CEQA).

Discharge has a rating of 3-A — Any potential adverse water quality impacts that may
result will be localized, of short-term duration, and will not impact any existing or prospective
uses of groundwater. Groundwater quahty will be monitored to verify no long-term adverse
impact to water quality.

Local agency requirements — Regional Board is the lead oversight agency for the Site.



UST FILE NO. 910420034A, CI-9437 -4-

> Application/AnnuaI‘Fee ~Regional Board staff received a check in the amount of $3,380
from the Discharger on June 20, 2008. '

Recommendation

Staff recommends enroll the subject discharge under coverage of Order No. R4-2007-0018.



o STATE OF CALIFORNIA . -=*
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM:NO. GJ-9437..
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY

ENROLLMENT UNDER REGIONAL BOARD

ORDER NO. R4-2007-0019 ~
CSERIESNO. 0717 e e

| REPORTING REQUIREMENTS Y s mene

A. Atlantic Richfield Company” (ARCO) (hereihaft‘é“rv-- Discharger)ushall- implement this
. ‘monitoring_program on_ the effective date of this enroliment under Regional Board
'M()fdéfﬁﬁb.}g;wi (  ¥OQy\1j s PR | TR L

Monitoring reports shall Bé recsived by the due d&tés inthefollowin ‘schedule:

ReportBue:s 4 L
April 15 |
October 15 i

- Janua

Reporting Period
January.—March

"% The first Midritoting reportunider this monitoring program is due by ©clober15,:2608.
‘B, If there.is no dlscharge or injection during any reporting :petriod% - héc,:répo'ﬁ shall so
© state. Monitoring, reports must be addressed to-dhe:Re

v - M ring., gionalixBoardy CAttention:
. Inforttation Technoloay Unit B

C. By January 30 of each year, ‘beginning: January 30,2009, theDischargerishall submit
= - an-annyal sy ry-report.to the. Regional Board. The.report shall contain both tabular
anid-graphjcal-summaries ‘of the monitoring data obtained duringithe previous calendar
year. In addition, the Discharger shall explain the compliance record and the corrective
actions taken or planned, which may be needed to.bring the .discharge into full
compliance with the waste discharge requirements (WDR). c

D. Each monitoring report shall contain a separate section titled “Surﬁrﬁéry ‘of Non-
Cornpliarice” which discusses the compliance record and-the:corrective actions,taken
or planned that may be needed to bring the discharge into full .compliance. with the
WDR. This. section shall be located at the front of the report and ‘shall“clearly list.all
non-compliance with discharge requirements, as well as all excursions of effluent
limitations. ‘ '

T-1 - September 10, 2008



Former ARCO Station o ~ UST File No. 910420034A
Monitoring and Reporting Program No. Ci-9437 "~ Order No.-R4-2007-0019

Hi.

E. In addition to the aforementioned requirements, the Discharger shall comply with
requirements contained in Section G of Order No. R4-2007-0019 “Monitoring and
Reporting Requirements". : ' ,

DISCHARGE MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

The quarterly reports shall contain the following information regarding the installation- of
ORC filter socks in offsite wells MW-8 and MW-9. If there is no injection during any
reporting period, the report shall so state: ' - -

1. Location map showing the two well locations.

2. . Written summary defining:
« - Depth of installation points; and
¢ Quantity of the ORC release at each point

3. Monthly visual in’specﬁon at each well shall be conducted to evaluate the well
casing integrity for a period of three months after application. The quarterly report
shall include a summary of the visual inspection. '

 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM

A ground\}vater—monitoring' program shall be. designed to detect and evaluate impacts

associated with the injection activities.” This site contains twenty three onsite and offsite
monitoring well network (see attached map). The monitoring network for this Monitoring
Program consists of the following wells: MW-10 and MW-12 as upgradient wells; MW-8
and MW-9 as source wells; and MW-23 and MW-22 as downgradient wells. These
sampling stations shall not be changed and any proposed change of monitoring: locations
shall be identified and approved by the Regional Board Executive Officer (Executive
Officer) prior to their use. The Discharger shall conduct a baseline sampling from all
monitoring wells one or two weeks prior to the proposed ORC filter socks installation and
regular sampling with. the required. frequencies from all the monitoring wells in the
monitoring network for the following constituents:

. CONSTITUENT ~ UNITS' TYPE OF _ MINIMUM FREQUENCY OF

. : SAMPLE ‘ - ANALYSIS - '
) pH* ~ PH units - Grab | 'Q;uarterly"‘

Temp.erature“ - ' °F grab - Quarterly © - '

OXidation—reduc’cion potential ° Milivolts | grab , duarterly Z
Specific ponductivi"cy S | pmhos/om | . grab A Quarterly *
Ferrous iron , g/ grab . » Quarterly *
Dissolved Oxygen ° Mg/l grab Quarterly

T-2



Former. ARCO Statiort. |

Monitoring and Reporting Program No. CI-9437

SR YR

UST File No. 910420034

0019

MTBE

Mg/l

~Quarterly

Ter-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

e

" Quiarterly -1

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

SHgL

. Quarterly

Ethylt-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

T pg/L R

v@uarlt"erly

[Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

pg/L

| Catterly’

Acetone

ug/L

Qﬁafterly_

Formaldehyde

po/L

TQUARE

‘Total‘Petroleum:Hydrocarbons
ras:gasaline(TRHg): -~ *

Quarterly

fiB Zi

: .'-;‘HQ/I.—'" O

T pgt

Toluene -

Hg/L

Quarterlyz .-

Total xylenes |

ug/l

Methane

: }JQ/L g ”\

Quarterly

N e bR T AT
e PERIYE MO S

Total organic carbon

ug/L

Quart

Y

rly

Total dissolve

o mglk..

gl

BO“I'O,n : I

Carbon dioxide _

Tl AL T

Manganese

po/L

Quarterly -

1 Total ‘ifon

Hg/L

o Quarterly

Akalindy

ug/L '

Quarterly

Total Chromium and Chromium
(v

mg/L

Quarterly

Total dissolved solids, Arsenic,
Bromide, Lead, Nickel,
Cadmium

mg/L

Quarterly

' mg/L: milligrams per liter; pg/L: micrograms per liter; pmhos/cm: microohms perl centimeter;°F: degree Fahrenheit.
2 Quarterly sampling events are required after the first month of injection. )

3 Field instrument will be used to test for this constituent. .
4, The Discharger is required to monitor for total chromium and chromium six

If detected at any of these sampling events, the total chromium and chromium six must be monitored quarterly thereafier.

T-3

in the baseline, second and fourth quarterly sampling.
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Former ARCO Station ' UST File No. 910420034A
Monitoring and-Reporting Program No. Cl-9437 ~ Order No. R4-2007-0019

All groundwater monitoring reports must include, at a minimum, the following:

a. Well identification, date and time of sampling;

b. Sampler identification, and laboratory identification;

c. Quarterly observation of groundwater levels, recorded to 0.01 feet mean sea
level and groundwater flow direction.

'MONITORING FREQUENCIES

Specifications in this monitoring program are subject to periodic revisions. Monitoring
requirements may be modified or revised by the Executive Officer based on review of
monitoring data submitted pursuant to this Order. Monitoring frequencies may be adjusted
to a less frequent basis or parameters and locations dropped by the Executive Officer if the
Discharger makes a request and the request is backed by statistical trends of monitoring
data submitted. ‘ :

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Each reporf shall contain the following completed declaration:

"| certify under penalty of law that this document, including all attachments and
supplemental information, was prepared under my direction .or supervision .in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly
gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry-of the
person. or ‘persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true; accurate, and complete. | am aware that there
are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility
of a fine and imprisonment. .

: Executéd on the day of . at _

(Signature)

(Title)”



Former ARCO Station - : © UST File No. 9’I 0420034A
Monltonng and Reporting F’rogram No. Cl-9437 Qrder-‘l\_l,o. R4-2007-6019

All records and reports submitted in oomphance with this Order arg pubhc documents

and will be made available for inspection during business hours at the office of the.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, upon request’ by ’
“interested parties. Only propnetary information, and only at the” request of the
) _‘Y'Dlscharger will be treated as conﬂdentlal

Tracﬁ?’ J. EGoscue
Executlve{Qjﬁcer

"

Ordered by: j'\ / : Date: September 10, 2008
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